

No. \_\_\_\_

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DEAN GROSS

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Tenth Circuit

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

Violet N. D. Edelman  
Buck Glanz  
Assistant Federal Public  
Defenders  
FEDERAL PUBLIC  
DEFENDER  
111 Lomas Boulevard NW  
Suite 501  
Albuquerque, NM 87102

Jeffrey L. Fisher  
*Counsel of Record*  
Easha Anand  
Pamela S. Karlan  
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
559 Nathan Abbott Way  
Stanford, CA 94305  
(650) 724-7081  
jlfisher@stanford.edu

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	1
RELEVANT STATUTORY PROVISION .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
A. Legal background .....	4
B. Factual and procedural background .....	6
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	9
I. The courts of appeals are divided over whether releasing someone to a halfway house places them in “custody” for purposes of the federal escape statute .....	9
II. The question how far the federal escape statute reaches is a recurring one of national importance .....	13
III. This case is the right vehicle for resolving the question presented .....	17
IV. The Tenth Circuit’s sweeping interpretation of the federal escape statute is incorrect .....	21
CONCLUSION .....	33
APPENDICIES	
Appendix A, Order and Judgment of the United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit (February 8, 2024) .....	1a

Appendix B, Memorandum Opinion and Order of  
the United States District Court for the  
District of New Mexico (May 23, 2022)..... 8a

Appendix C, Order of the United States Court of  
Appeals for the Tenth Circuit denying  
petition for rehearing en banc (April 29,  
2024) ..... 69a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Dubin v. United States</i> , 599 U.S. 110 (2023).....	23
<i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 566 U.S. 624 (2012).....	24
<i>Hamilton v. Lanning</i> , 560 U.S. 505 (2010).....	21
<i>Jennings v. Rodriguez</i> , 583 U.S. 281 (2018).....	28
<i>Reno v. Koray</i> , 515 U.S. 50 (1995).....	25, 26
<i>Sack v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 963 (2005).....	10, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Bailey</i> , 444 U.S. 394 (1980).....	13, 15, 23, 29
<i>United States v. Baxley</i> , 982 F.2d 1265 (9th Cir. 1992) ...	3, 8, 10, 11, 18, 20
<i>United States v. Brown</i> , 333 U.S. 18 (1948).....	4, 13, 31
<i>United States v. Burke</i> , 694 F.3d 1062 (9th Cir. 2012) ....	3, 8-11, 18, 20, 21
<i>United States v. Cortez</i> , 298 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2018).....	26
<i>United States v. Cross</i> , 389 F. Supp. 3d 140 (D. Mass. 2019) .....	26
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 588 U.S. 445 (2019).....	32
<i>United States v. Depew</i> , 977 F.2d 1412 (10th Cir. 1992) .....	11, 16

<i>United States v. Edelman</i> , 726 F.3d 305 (2d Cir. 2013).....	3, 9, 10, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Evans</i> , 886 F. Supp. 800 (D. Kan. 1995) .....	10
<i>United States v. Fico</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 252 (W.D.N.Y. 1998) .....	12, 16, 27
<i>United States v. Foster</i> , 754 F.3d 1186 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	2, 3, 11, 14, 16, 18, 24
<i>United States v. Goad</i> , 788 F.3d 873 (8th Cir. 2015) .....	3, 12, 19
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 569 F.2d 499 (9th Cir. 1978) .....	30
<i>United States v. Mike</i> , 576 U.S. 1058 (2015).....	19, 28
<i>United States v. Mirabal</i> , 2009 WL 5201849 (D.N.M. Nov. 19, 2009) .....	27
<i>United States v. Miranda</i> , 749 F. Supp. 1062 (D. Colo. 1990).....	10, 16, 27
<i>United States v. Person</i> , 223 F. Supp. 982 (S.D. Cal. 1963).....	28
<i>United States v. Read</i> , 361 F.2d 830 (10th Cir. 1966) .....	2, 17
<i>United States v. Rudinsky</i> , 439 F.2d 1074 (6th Cir. 1971) .....	12
<i>United States v. Sack</i> , 379 F.3d 1177 (10th Cir. 2004) .....	3, 8-11, 15, 17-20, 25
<i>United States v. Sanders</i> , 466 F. Supp. 3d 779 (E.D. Mich. 2020) .....	26

<i>United States v. Scarborough</i> , No. 5:19-cr-00070, ECF No. 38 (M.D. Ga. May 12, 2020).....	16
<i>Wisc. Cent. Ltd. v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 274 (2018).....	21
<i>Wooden v. United States</i> , 595 U.S. 360 (2022).....	32
<i>Yates v. United States</i> , 574 U.S. 528 (2015).....	23

### **Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 751 .....	2-4, 8-24, 27-29, 31
18 U.S.C. § 751(a).....	1, 2, 4, 9, 10, 23
18 U.S.C. § 755 .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 1001 .....	7, 20
18 U.S.C. § 1072 .....	29
18 U.S.C. § 3050 .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3141 .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3142(a)(1) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3142(b).....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c) .....	5
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1)(B).....	17, 25, 31
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1)(B)(i) .....	26, 27
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1)(B)(iv) .....	6, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1)(B)(x) .....	6, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3142(c)(1)(B)(xiv) .....	26, 17
18 U.S.C. § 3146 .....	31
18 U.S.C. § 3148(a).....	15
18 U.S.C. § 3148(b).....	31



18 U.S.C. § 3161 .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3164 .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3164(a).....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3164(c) .....	24
18 U.S.C. § 3563 .....	25
18 U.S.C. § 3583(d).....	6
18 U.S.C. § 3585 .....	25, 26
18 U.S.C. § 3585(b).....	25
18 U.S.C. § 4082 .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 4082(a).....	28, 29
18 U.S.C. § 4082(c) .....	28
18 U.S.C. § 5003 .....	25
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1

### **Other Authorities**

Abbott, Benjamin V., Dictionary of Terms and Phrases Used in American or English Jurisprudence (1879) .....	22-23
American Law Institute, Model Penal Code (1962).....	29, 30
Anderson, William C., A Dictionary of Law (1913) ..	23
Ballentine's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1969).....	23
Bishop, John, Criminal Law (9th ed. 1923).....	4, 29
Black's Law Dictionary (2d ed. 1910).....	21, 22
Black's Law Dictionary (3d ed. 1933).....	22
Black's Law Dictionary (6th ed. 1990) .....	27
Bouvier, John, Bouvier's Law Dictionary and Concise Encyclopedia (Century ed. 1934).....	22
Burdick, William, The Law of Crime (1946).....	4, 30

Colorado Community Corrections Information Billing System, <i>Community Corrections Residential Programs</i> (2023).....	13
Corpus Juris Secundum: A Complete Restatement of the Entire American Law as Developed by All Reported Cases (1936) .....	22
Scalia, Antonin & Bryan A. Garner, Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts (2012).....	21
U.S. Department of Justice, Bureau of Prisons Program <i>Statement No. 5880.28(c)</i> (July 29, 1994) .....	26
Deloitte Consulting, U.S. Department of Justice: Bureau of Prisons Residential Reentry Centers Assessment, <i>Recommendations Report</i> (2016).....	5, 13
U.S. Sentencing Commission, <i>Federal Escape Offenses</i> (Sept. 2023) .....	14
Wharton, Francis, A Treatise on Criminal Law (11th ed. 1912) .....	29, 30
Wood, Jefri, The Bail Reform Act of 1984 (4th ed. 2022) .....	27
